

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

CLIFFORD B. MEACHAM, THEDRICK L.  
EIGHMIE, ALLEN G. SWEET, JAMES R. QUINN,  
Ph.D., DEBORAH L. BUSH, RAYMOND E.  
ADAMS, WALLACE ARNOLD, WILLIAM F.  
CHABOT, ALLEN E. CROMER, BELINDA  
GUNDERSON, MARGARET REYNHEER,  
CLIFFORD J. LEVENDUSKY, BRUCE E.  
PALMATIER, NEIL R. PAREENE, JOHN K.  
STANNARD, DAVID W. TOWNSEND, and CARL  
T. WOODMAN,

Petitioners,

v.

KAPL, INC., LOCKHEED MARTIN  
CORPORATION, and JOHN J. FREEH, both  
individually and as an employee of KAPL and  
Lockheed Martin,

Respondents,

---

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE SECOND CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS**

---

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
THE PETITION**

---

---

Margaret A. Clemens, Esq.  
Counsel of Record  
John E. Higgins, Esq.  
NIXON PEABODY LLP  
*Attorneys for Respondents*  
Clinton Square, P.O. Box 31051  
Rochester, New York 14603-1051  
(585) 263-1000

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement Pursuant to Rule 29.6.....	viii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Counter Statement of the Case.....	8
Factual Background.....	8
<b>ARGUMENT</b>	
Point I.....	12
There Is No “Growing Division” or Present Conflict Among the Circuits on the Questions Presented in the Petition .....	12
A. The Circuit Courts Are Unanimous in Applying the Correct Evidentiary Burdens Following <i>City of Jackson</i> .....	15
B. Petitioners Conceded Below that the Employer’s Burden Is One of Production ...	18
C. The EEOC’S RFOA Regulations Are Not Entitled to Deference .....	20
Point II.....	22
There Are No Compelling Reasons Why this Court Should Review the Second Circuit’s Findings that Petitioners Failed to Carry Their Burden of Proof at Trial .....	22
A. Petitioners’ Claims Are Contrary to Settled Law.....	22

B. The Court Should Not Constrain Reasonable and Otherwise Legal Business Decisions .....	24
Conclusion.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abbott v. Federal Forge, Inc.</i> , 912 F.2d 867 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	17
<i>Adams v. Lucent Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 2:03CV300, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 662 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 3, 2007) .....	16
<i>Armstrong v. Blair</i> , No. CIV-03-0255-C, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65280 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 11, 2006) .....	23
<i>Blackwell v. Cole Taylor Bank</i> , 152 F.3d 666 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	24
<i>Byrnie v. Town of Cromwell</i> , 243 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	25
<i>Chapman v. AI Transp.</i> , 229 F.3d 1012 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	23
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	3, 19
<i>Criswell v. Western Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 709 F.2d 544 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	17
<i>Durante v. Qualcomm, Inc.</i> , 144 Fed. Appx. 603 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	2, 16, 17
<i>EEOC v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 980 (E.D. Mo. 2006) .....	2, 14, 15

<i>Furnaco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978).....	25
<i>Furr v. Seagate Tech., Inc.</i> , 82 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Doan v. Seagate Tech.</i> , 519 U.S. 1056 (1997).....	24
<i>Gaskey v. Fulton Bellow, LLC</i> , No. 3:05-CV-540, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19841 (E.D. Tenn. Mar. 20, 2007) .....	16
<i>Hardy v. GE</i> , 270 A.D.2d 700 (N.Y. App. Div.), <i>appeal denied</i> , 95 N.Y. 2d 765 (2000).....	24
<i>KAPL, Inc. v. Meacham</i> , 544 U.S. 957 (2005).....	3
<i>Khalil v. Farash Corp.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 2d 203 (W.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	6
<i>Kourofsky v. Genencor Int'l, Inc.</i> , 459 F. Supp.2d 206 (W.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	7, 16
<i>Laugesen v. Anaconda Co.</i> , 510 F.2d 307 (6th Cir. 1975).....	16, 17
<i>Lieberman v. Gant</i> , 630 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	23
<i>Mattensen v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 438 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2006).....	2, 16, 17
<i>Pippin v. Burlington Res. Oil &amp; Gas Co.</i> , 440 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	2, 17, 15, 22, 23

*Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez*, 540 U.S. 44  
(2003).....6

*Seasonwein v. First Montauk Sec. Corp.*,  
189 Fed. Appx. 106 (3d Cir. 2006) .16, 17

*Simms v. Oklahoma*, 165 F.3d 1321 (10th  
Cir.), *cert. denied*, 528 U.S. 815 (1999)23

*Smith v. City of Jackson, Miss.*, 544 U.S.  
228 (2005)..... *passim*

*Texas Dep't of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine*,  
450 U.S. 248 (1981).....22

*Wado v. Xerox Corp.*, 991 F. Supp. 174  
(W.D.N.Y. 1998), *aff'd*, 196 F.3d 358 (2d  
Cir. 1999).....6

*Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio*, 490  
U.S. 642 (1989)..... *passim*

*Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust*, 487  
U.S. 977 (1988)..... *passim*

*Wittenburg v. Am. Express Fin. Advisors,  
Inc.*, 464 F.3d 831  
(8th Cir. 2006) .....25

*Zahorik v. Cornell Univ.*, 729 F.2d 85 (2d  
Cir. 1984).....24

**STATUTES**

29 C.F.R. § 1625.7(e).....20

29 U.S.C. § 623(a) .....13

29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(1).....	1, 21
29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(2).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) .....	12
New York State Human Rights Law, N.Y. Exec. Law § 296 .....	19, 28

**MISCELLANEOUS**

<i>EEOC Semiannual Regulatory Agenda</i> , 70 Fed. Reg. 65,359 (Oct. 31, 2005) .....	21
S. Rep. No. 101-263.....	21



**STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29.6**
